Deedsion No. 42014 N N L.l /.E‘/ '..n a
SETC0AE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMIAISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFOSNIA- :

In the Matter of the Application of )
MERLE THORNHILL (Thornnill's Express))
for permit to operate as a redial )
alghway common carrier. )
)
)
)
)

Aoplication No. 19-34810

In the Matter of the Application of
MEALE TEOANZILL (Thornhilllc Express)
Tor permdt to operatc as a highway
contract carrier.

Application No. 19-3481lL

¥erle Thornhill in propris personsa; John E. ERunt
for Auto Purchasing Agency, interested party;

. F. Wixzins for Transportation Devertment,
Pudblic Utilities Commission.

This proceeding wasc instituted by the Commlssién for the
purpose of determining whether or not Merle Thornhili, doing bdusiness
as Thornhill!s Zxpress, should be Zranted permits as a radial highway
common carricr and a highway contract carrier. A public hearing was
held in Los Angeles on June 2&, 1948, beforc Coﬁmissioner Potter and"
ZXxaminer Syphers. | | |

At the hearing the Chiel of the Division of Permits and
Fees of the Public Utilitics Commission presented testimony shéwing'
that this carricr was lssued nadial Alghway Comhon Carriexr Permit
19-25133 onlApril 24, 1646, and Eigaway Contract Carrier Pérmit..'“
19-3004Q on February 24, 1947. 3oth of these permits were revoked on
May 18, 1947, because of failure to keep on deposit continuous ade-
qugte insurance as provided for in Sectlion 5 of the Highway Garr;eré'
Let, (Statutes 1935, Chapter 223, as amended.) Subsequently, on |
July 15, 1947, this applicant was issued Redial Highway Common Carrier
Permit 19-31501 and Highway Contract Carrier Pormit 19-31694. These

-]l -




A.19-34810 & 19-3L811 7y,

two permits were revoked on March 20, 1948, because of failure to keep
on deposlt continuous adeguato insurance. On May 11, 1948, the‘appli-
cations here under consideration were filed. The applicant has filed

a certificate of insurance dated May 5, 1948,

The record shows that apolicant conducted trucking opera-

tlong during the months of May and Jure, 1947, although he did not-
nave any effective permits from May 18, 1947, to July 15, 1947.
Applicant also has been delinguent in remitting C. O. D.
collections to shippera during the period August 2, 1947, to October
25, 1947; OQctover 30, 1947, to Mawrch 20, 1948; and March 20, 19&8;
to April 27, 1948. These C.0.D. collections, in some cases, were held
by the apolicant for as long as 168, 170, and 172 days. In other
cases C.0.D. collections have not veen pald as yet. The total amount
of unpald C.0.D. collections is chown to be Sl,5u2.55.(1> Applicant
Testifiecd that he would make arrangements to pay all br these unpald
C.0.D.'s and taat cvidence of sgch arrangements would be submitted
t0 the Commission within & few days. This evidence has now been pre-
scated in the form of letters and statements indicating that the
salppers tc whom money 1s owed have elther been pald or have agreed
to accept payments from Thornnill at the rate of $5.00 §er week,
Zxhloits 1l and 12 are certificd copies of the records of
Two procecdings velore the Justice Court of the 1l5th Township of Kcrn_
County, which procecdings were held on May 15, 1948, These casce

resulted from complaints filed charglng applicant with a violation

of Section 3 of the Highway Carriers! Act in that applicant was -
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(1) Highway Carriers! Tariff No. 2, together with a copy of. the
Decislon in Casec L4808 covering the rules and charges for C.0.D.
shipments, were served on applicant on February 28, 1947,
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conducting operations without the necessary permits as provldéd théréf
in. As a result of these orocecdings applicant was sentenced to 180
days in Jall, which sentenco was suspended and the applicant was
placed on orobation for a period of two years on condition That he
not thercarlter violate the Highway Carriers'! Act and that he péy off_
adll wnpaid C.0.D.'s within 120 days. |

Testimony of five shipper witnesses was presenfed indicating
that applicant had been delinquent in remitting C.0.D. collections.
Four of these shippers speclfically testified that Thornhill's truck-
ing scrvice had been satisfactory and their only complaint was the
delinquency in remitting C.0.D.'s. The record shows that applicant
has performed satisfactory nauling for a limited number of shippers
and that they desired to_continue to use hla scrvices.

Applicant Merle Thornhill testified that he had started his

own trucking dbusiness after gpending three years overseas in World

War Il. Prlor to the war he had been emnloyed as a driver for variougs
truck lines. At the present time he has one pick-up truck, one
tractor, and two trallers which he intends TO wse in the truckiné
business. This equipment i1s belnz purchased, and ho owes about five
thousand dollars on the purchase price. Ee speclfically stated that,

if he were allowed to remaln in the trucking dusiness, he would not

handle C.0.D. shipments and that he would abide by the rules and reg— 

ulations of the Commisgsion. ,

Applicant's orior operations have been uwnlawfully conducted
in the handling of C.0.D. monieg, and during the perlods which he
operated without perzits or adeguate insurance on file with the Com-
misslon.

Aoplicant is an inexperienced operator, not well'versed in
regulatery requirements. He is o relatively new operator dut because
of pis assurances that he will operate lawfully in the future; his

good demeanor since the court wrocecedinyg, heretofore referred to, and
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4n the hearings before this Commission, we will grant applicant a
lialited permit. ;

The record shows that applicant propoges to perform service
vnder contract with a very limited number of shippers. A.contréct_
carrier wermlt will ®e issued with a pfohibition against thé handling
of C. 0. D, monies. There 1s no evidence in this record to’support
the issuence of a permit to applicant to operate as.a rédial‘highway
common carrier.

Applicant 4is admonished that ir he conducts illegal opera-
tiong in the ;uture his contract carrier permit will be revoked

permanently.

Public hearing having been held in the above-entitled pro-
ceedings, evidence having been recelived, the matter having deen sub-
mitted, and the Commission being fully adviged,

IT IS ORDIZED that Merle Thornhill, doing business as
Thornhill's Txpress, bYe granted a permlit 1o operaté as a highway con-
tract carrier, subject to the following restriction: |

Applicant shall not transport C.0.D. shipments,
nor shall he handle any C.C.D. monies.

IT IS FUATEER ORDZIRED that Application No. 19-34810, for a
permit to operate as & radial highway common carrier be, énd 1t heredby
is, denled. :

The effective date. of. this order shall be tae date hereof.

Dated ategd/?‘JFCpr4¢a4,J , California,~ MLaJ' 63”4§.l9b8.,‘

Commigslioners




